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Proposal: 
Variance to increase the maximum 
permitted gross floor area for an 
individual retail use within an existing 
building.  

 

Zoning: 
 COR3 – Community Corridor    

 

City Plan Land Use Designation: 
Mixed-Use Corridor  

 

Lot Area:  
 2.39ha 

 

  

City Aerial Photo 2022 

DVP 
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OVERVIEW 
 
Purpose of Report 
To present for Council’s consideration a development variance permit application to vary the 
conditions of use in the COR3 zone to increase the maximum permitted gross floor area for 
an individual retail use within an existing building at 2517 Bowen Road.   
 
Recommendation 
That Council issue Development Variance Permit No. DVP00462 to increase the maximum 
permitted gross floor area for an individual retail use within an existing building at 
2517 Bowen Road as outlined in the “Proposed Variance” section of the Staff Report dated 
2024-MAR-18. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
A development variance permit application, DVP462, was received from BJK Architecture Inc., 
on behalf of Mid Island Consumer Services Co-operative, to vary the provisions of the “City of 
Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” (the “Zoning Bylaw”), in order to increase the maximum 
permitted gross floor area for an individual retail use from 750m2 to 2,458m2, within Unit 102 & 
Unit 104 (combined) at 2517 Bowen Road. 
 
Subject Property and Site Context 
 
The subject property contains an existing shopping centre with a mix of retail and service uses. 
The property fronts onto Labieux Road (south) and Bowen Road (east). Surrounding uses include 
a duplex residential strata to the west, car dealerships to the north, commercial services to the 
east, and single family residential lots to the south across Labieux Road. 
 
Statutory notification has taken place prior to Council’s consideration of the variance. 
 
 
DISCUSSION 

The subject commercial units were previously occupied by a daycare facility from 2004 to 2022 
(Unit 102), and a furniture and mattress store from 2016 to 2023 (Unit 104). The proposed use 
across both units is to be occupied by a single retail tenant. Retail use in the COR3 zone has a 
restriction on gross floor area. The intent of the floor area limit is to promote a pedestrian-friendly 
scale of development and discourage large-format retailers from operating within the Corridor 
zones. The potential retail tenant’s business model requires the use of the entire space and 
therefore necessitates a variance. 
 
Proposed Development 
 
A retail store is proposed to occupy vacant Units 102 and 104, which total 2,485m2 in gross floor 
area and as such, requires a variance to allow the retail use as proposed. The applicant proposes 
to increase the maximum permitted gross floor area from 750m2 to 2,458m2 to allow retail use in 
the existing units.  
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Proposed Variance 
 
Maximum Gross Floor Area 
 
The maximum permitted gross floor area in the COR3 zone for an individual retail use is 750m2.  
The proposed gross floor area is 2,485m2, a requested variance of 1,735m2. The proposed 
gross floor area would allow a potential retail tenant to occupy an existing vacant portion of the 
building (Unit 102 and Unit 104 combined), which was originally designed for a single tenant 
(grocery store).  
 
The applicant has provided the following rationale in support of the variance: 

 Given the existing internal layout the space cannot be easily demised into smaller retail 
units; 

 If demised, the storefronts would be too narrow for most tenancies. An interior ‘mall’ 
could be explored but is not desirable as it would have limited visibility and exposure;  

 While the proposed variance would allow a larger retail space, it would be keeping the 
scale of the existing shopping centre; and 

 All required parking is provided onsite. 
 
If approved, the variance would allow the potential retail tenant to proceed with licensing and 
alteration permits.  
 
Staff support the proposed variance as it would allow a tenant to fill the existing vacant space 
and no negative impacts to the site are anticipated. 
 
 

SUMMARY POINTS 
 

 Development Variance Permit Application No. DVP462 proposes a variance to 
increase the maximum permitted gross floor area for an individual retail use from 
750m2 to 2,485m2 at the subject property.  

 The proposed variance would accommodate a potential retail store in Unit 102 and 
Unit 104 (combined). 

 Staff support the proposed variance as no negative impact to the site is anticipated. 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
ATTACHMENT A: Permit Terms and Conditions 
ATTACHMENT B: Subject Property Map 
ATTACHMENT C: Site Plan 
 
 

 

Submitted by: 
 
Lainya Rowett 
Manager, Current Planning              

Concurrence by: 
 
Jeremy Holm 
Director, Planning & Development 
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Terms and Conditions DVP462 

 

 

TERMS OF PERMIT 

The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows: 

1. Section 9.2.1 Conditions of Use – to increase the maximum permitted gross floor area of an individual 
retail use from 750m2 to 2,485m2 as shown on the Site Plan in Attachment C. 

 

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT 

1. The subject property shall be developed in accordance with the Site Plan, prepared by BJK 
Architecture Inc., dated 2024-JAN-10 as shown in Attachment C. 

ATTACHMENT A 
PERMIT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
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ATTACHMENT B 
SUBJECT PROPERTY MAP 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PID 026-631-431
LOT B, SECTION 20, RANGE 6, 
MOUNTAIN DISTRICT

CIVIC ADDRESS: UNIT 102 & UNIT 104, 2517 BOWEN ROAD, NANAIMO, BC, V9T 3L2
EXISTING ZONING: COR3 (COMMUNITY CORRIDOR)

SITE STATISTICS
TOTAL SITE AREA: 23,926 m² (5.9 ACRES)
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: EXISTING BUILDING A - 4,225 m2 (45,480 sq ft)
LOT COVERAGE: EXISTING = [4,225 m2 / 23,926 m²] X 100 = 17.7%

PERMITTED = 75% 

TOTAL BUILDING GFA (EXISTING BUILDING A & B)
BUILDING A - 4,441 m2 (47,800  sq ft)
BUILDING B -  1,050 m2 (11,300 sq ft)

TOTAL EXISTING GFA: 5,491 m2 (59,100 ft2)

PARKING
REQUIRED PARKING:
SHOPPING CENTRE,
1 SPACE PER 30m2 OF GROSS FLOOR AREA = 
5,491 m2  / 30m2 = 183 SPACES REQUIRED FOR BLDG A & BLDG B

REQUIRED PARKING FOR UNIT 102 & 104:
2,485m2 / 30m2 = (82.83 ROUND UP) 83 SPACES REQ. FOR UNIT 102 &104
1 ACCESSILE SPACE PER 33 SPACES= 2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQ. OUT OF 83 SPACES TOTAL

LOADING REQUIRED FOR UNIT 102 & 104:
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 2,325m2 TO 4,650m2 3 SPACES REQUIRED FOR UNIT 102 &104

PROVIDED PARKING FOR UNIT 102 & 104:
REGULAR CAR PROVIDED = 77 SPACES
ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED = 2 SPACES 
EV STALLS PROVIDED (5% - 4 REQUIRED)= 4 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 83 SPACES
TOTAL LOADING PROVIDED = 3 SPACES

NUMBER OF SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
0.2 spaces per 100m2 for the first 5000m2 (with a minimum of 6 spaces required) Plus 0.04 spaces for each additional 100m2

REQUIRED: 6 SPACES PROVIDED: 6 SPACES

NUMBER OF LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
0.1 space per 100m2 gross floor area for the first 5000m2 plus 0.02 spaces for each additional 100m2

REQUIRED: 3 SPACES PROVIDED: 3 SPACES
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GFA FOR UNIT 102 & 104
EXTNG CRU & WAREHOUSE & MEZZ 104 - 1,876.8 m2 (20,201 sq ft)
EXTNG CRU & WAREHOUSE 102 -  608.2 m2 (6,547 sq ft)

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 2,485 m2 (26,748 ft2)

TOTAL NET FLOOR AREA: 2,485 m2 x 90% = 2,236.5m2 (24,073.2 ft2)

R E C E I V E D 
DVP462 

2024-JAN-23 
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g  

ATTACHMENT C 
SITE  PLAN 

Proposed unit location
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